

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2010

Nos. 10-30080, 10-30146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AHN “JOSEPH” CAO and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Certification and Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 355-9600

Counsel for Democracy 21

J. Gerald Hebert
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for the Campaign Legal
Center*

**REPRESENTATION OF *AMICI CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
AND DEMOCRACY 21 THAT ALL PARTIES CONSENT TO THEIR
AMICI PARTICIPATION IN THIS APPEAL**

Amici Campaign Legal Center and Democracy 21 submit this written representation that all parties to this appeal have consented to their participation as *amici curiae*. Consent from Plaintiffs-Appellants was obtained from James Bopp Jr., Esq. Consent from Defendant-Appellee Federal Election Commission was obtained from Harry Summers, Esq.

/s/ J. Gerald Hebert
J. Gerald Hebert
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 736-2200

Dated: April 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Law on Coordination	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Deregulate Coordinated Expenditures that “Convey the Basis for Their Expressed Support” Should Be Rejected.	7
A. Plaintiffs’ “Own Speech” Argument Is Contrary to Supreme Court Jurisprudence on Coordinated Expenditures.	8
1. A Coordinated Expenditure, Even if It Contains Some Measure of the Spender’s “Own Speech,” Is Not Tantamount to an Independent Expenditure, and Regulation Thereof Does Not Warrant Strict Scrutiny.....	9
2. The Government’s Anti-Corruption Interest Justifies the Regulation of Coordinated Expenditures Regardless Whether the Coordinated Expenditures “Convey the Basis for Their Expressed Support.”	15
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Make a Principled Attempt to Identify Some Category of Coordinated Expenditures that Functions More as Independent Expenditures Than as Contributions.	21
III. Plaintiffs’ Claim that the Federal Coordination Restrictions Are Overbroad and Unconstitutionally Vague Is Frivolous.	23
A. Plaintiffs’ “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Argument Has No Legal Basis.	24

B. The FECA Provisions Governing Coordinated Expenditures Are Neither Vague Nor Overbroad..... 27

1. The Express Advocacy Standard Is Not Applicable to Coordinated Expenditures..... 28

2. A Narrowing Construction Is Particularly Unwarranted in This Case Because the RNC is a Political Committee..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	18
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7, 9, 18, 19, 31
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	15
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , -- F.Supp.2d --, 2010 WL 1140721 (D.D.C. March 26, 2010).....	25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	7
--	---

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431, <i>et seq.</i>	1
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)	5, 28
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)	5, 6, 27
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii).....	31
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A).....	2, 5, 23, 32
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i).....	2, 5, 6, 23, 27, 32
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2-3).....	1, 5, 6, 23, 32
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1).....	31
BCRA § 214(b)-(c), <i>amending</i> 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(ii).....	7
BCRA § 202, <i>amending</i> § 441a(a)(7)(C).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 608(e)(1) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	28
2 U.S.C. § 434(e) (1970 ed., Supp. IV).....	28

Administrative Materials:

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h)(1).....	13, 14
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h)(2).....	13, 14
11 C.F.R. § 109.33	6
11 C.F.R. § 109.37	5

Explanation and Justification: Coordinated Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 33190 (June 8, 2006) 14

Price Index Increases for Expenditure Limitations, 73 Fed. Reg. 8698 (Feb. 14, 2008) 6

Price Index Increases for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 74 Fed. Reg. 7435-37 (Feb. 17, 2009) 6
